

No. 12-17681

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DAVID PICKUP, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.
EDMUND G. BROWN, Jr., et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,
and
EQUALITY CALIFORNIA,
Defendant-Intervenor-Appellee

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Eastern District Of California
No. 2:12-CV-02497-KJM-EFB (Honorable Kimberly J. Mueller)

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR-APPELLEE
EQUALITY CALIFORNIA**

SHANNON P. MINTER (SBN 168907)
CHRISTOPHER F. STOLL (SBN 179046)
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS
870 MARKET STREET, SUITE 370
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102
TELEPHONE: (415) 392-6257
FACSIMILE: (415) 392-8442

MICHELLE FRIEDLAND (SBN 234124)
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 MISSION STREET, 27TH FLOOR
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105-2907
TELEPHONE: (415) 512-4000
FACSIMILE: (415) 512-4077

DAVID C. DINIELLI (SBN 177904)
LIKA C. MIYAKE (SBN 231653)
BRAM ALDEN (SBN 272858)
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
355 SOUTH GRAND AVE, 35TH FLOOR
LOS ANGELES, CA 90071-1560
TELEPHONE: (213) 683-9100
FACSIMILE: (213) 687-3702

Counsel for Defendant-Intervenor-Appellee Equality California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGE IS UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS AND THUS INJUNCTIVE RELIEF WAS PROPERLY DENIED	11
A. SB 1172 Does Not Violate Plaintiffs’ Right To Free Speech.....	13
1. It Is Well Established That States May Regulate Health Care Treatment To Enforce Professional Standards, Even When Such Regulations Affect What Health Professionals Say In Treating Patients.....	14
2. Because SB 1172 Regulates Mental Health Treatment To Ensure Compliance With Professional Standards And Prevent Harm To Patients, It Is Subject Only To Rational Basis Review Under The First Amendment	21
3. Conant Is Inapposite Because SB 1172 Regulates Only The Provision Of Treatment To Protect Health And Safety Of Patients; It Does Not Prevent Therapists from Communicating Information To Their Patients.....	23
4. SB 1172 Is Not An Impermissible Content-Based Or Viewpoint-Based Restriction On Protected Speech	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. Mental Health Treatments, Including The Practices Barred By SB 1172, Are Not Expressive Conduct For Purposes of O'Brien	32
C. SB 1172 Survives Any Level Of Scrutiny	35
1. California Has A Compelling Interest In Protecting The Public Health, Including The Mental Health And Safety Of Youth	36
2. SB 1172 Is Narrowly Drawn.....	38
D. SB 1172 Is Not Vague.....	39
1. The Term “Sexual Orientation” Is Not Vague	40
2. SB 1172 Both Clearly Defines “Sexual Orientation Change Efforts” In The Text Of The Statute And Also Draws On The Clear Understanding Of That Term Within The Mental Health Professions.....	41
3. None Of Plaintiffs’ Hypotheticals Is Sufficient To Establish That SB 1172 Is Vague	43
E. SB 1172 Does Not Infringe On Parental Rights	45
F. The Professional Relationship Between A Licensed Therapist And A Patient Is Not An Intimate Or Expressive Association.....	48
II. ALL OF THE OTHER WINTER FACTORS ALSO SUPPORT THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Abigail Alliance for Better Access</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	46, 47
<i>Accountant’s Soc. of Virginia v. Bowman</i> , 860 F.2d 602 (4th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	11, 12, 51, 53
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)	33, 34
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	30
<i>Association of Christian Schools Int’l v. Stearns</i> , 679 F. Supp. 2d 1083 (C.D. Cal. 2008)	29, 30
<i>Baccei v. United States</i> , 632 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2011)	48, 44
<i>Barsky v. Board of Regents of University of State of New York</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954).....	23
<i>Behar v. Pennsylvania Dept. of Transp.</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 383 (M.D. Pa. 2011).....	50
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	35, 37, 38
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943).....	55
<i>Carnohan v. United States</i> , 616 F.2d 1120 (9th Cir. 1980)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	29
<i>Coggeshall v. Mass. Bd. of Registration of Psychologists</i> , 604 F.3d 658 (1st Cir. 2010).....	14, 22
<i>Conant v. McCoffey</i> , No. C 97–0139, 1998 WL 164946 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 1998)	50
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	passim
<i>Connecticut v. Menillo</i> , 423 U.S. 9 (1975).....	46
<i>DISH Network Corp. v. FCC</i> , 653 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>England v. State Bd. of Medical Examiners</i> , 263 F.2d 661 (5th Cir. 1959)	13
<i>Fields v. Palmdale School Dist.</i> , 427 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2005)	46
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	23
<i>Golden Gate Restaurant Ass’n v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008)	51, 54, 55
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	21, 17
<i>Greer v. Amesqua</i> , 212 F.3d 358 (7th Cir. 2000)	40
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Guzman v. Shewry</i> , 552 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Hishon v. King & Spaulding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	31
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. U.S. Treasury Dept.</i> , 578 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2009)	39
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	31
<i>Hyman v. City of Louisville</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 528 (W.D. Ky. 2001).....	40
<i>Illinois, ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003).....	31
<i>In re Factor VIII or IX Concentrate Blood Products Litigation</i> , 25 F. Supp. 2d 837 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....	17
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	46
<i>Jarman v. City of Northlake</i> , 950 F. Supp. 1375 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	31
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	24
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	14, 28
<i>Milavetz Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229, 130 S.Ct. 1324 (2010).....	24
<i>Mitchell v. Clayton</i> , 995 F.2d 772 (7th Cir. 1993)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Nat'l Ass'n for Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. California Bd. of Psychology</i> , 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000)	passim
<i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	30
<i>O'Brien v. United States Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 4:12-CV-476, 2012 WL 4481208 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 28, 2012)	32, 33, 34
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	31
<i>Pimentel v. Dreyfus</i> , 670 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2012)	12, 50
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	20, 21, 26, 27
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	46
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	29
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989).....	49
<i>Roberts v. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	49
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	46
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	31, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Schwartz v. Board of Bar Examiners</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957).....	14
<i>Serrano v. Multnomah County</i> , No. Civ. 00-1592, 2001 WL 34043441 (D. Or. Aug 14, 2001)	49
<i>Shultz v. Wells</i> , No. 2:09cv646, 2010 WL 1141452 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 3, 2010).....	17, 21
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	28
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	29
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 617 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2010)	31
<i>United States v. Am. Library Ass’n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Elias</i> , 269 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2001)	43
<i>United States v. Fitzgerald</i> , 882 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1989).	39, 43
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 761 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1985)	31
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2012 WL 4887389 (E.D. Ky. Oct. 15, 2012).....	40
<i>United States v. Kim</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2011).....	31
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979).....	46
<i>United States v. Weitzenhoff</i> , 35 F.3d 1275 (9th Cir. 1993)	43
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	39
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	45
<i>Watson v. Maryland</i> , 218 U.S. 173 (1910).....	13
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	passim
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....	31
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Farmer</i> , No. 11-22026-Civ, 2012 WL 3064336 (S.D. Fla. June 29, 2012)	27
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	29
 STATE CASES	
<i>Board of Med. Quality Assurance v. Superior Court</i> , 114 Cal. App. 3d 272 (1980)	15
<i>Cobbs v. Grant</i> , 8 Cal. 3d 229 (1972)	15
<i>Ferguson v. People</i> , 824 P.2d 803 (Colo. 1992).....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Meier v. Ross General Hospital</i> , 69 Cal. 2d 420 (1968)	15
<i>Molien v. Kaiser Foundation Hospitals</i> , 27 Cal. 3d 916 (1980)	18
<i>Moore v. Preventive Medicine Medical Group, Inc.</i> 178 Cal. App. 3d 728 (1986)	16
<i>Myers v. Quesenberry</i> , 144 Cal. App. 3d 888 (1983)	17
<i>North Coast Women's Care Med. Group, Inc. v. San Diego County Superior Court</i> , 44 Cal. 4th 1145 (2008)	19
<i>Ralphs Grocery Co. v. United Food and Commercial Workers Union Local 8</i> , 55 Cal. 4th 1083 (2012)	31
<i>Shapiro v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1997)	49
<i>Shea v. Bd. of Medical Examiners</i> , 81 Cal. App. 3d 564 (1978)	17, 21
<i>Tarasoff v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 17 Cal. 3d 425 (1976)	17
STATE STATUTES	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code 4989.54	19
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code 4992.3	19
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code 4999.90	19
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 651	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 729	48
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2900	20
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2903	42
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2960	18, 19, 48
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 4980	42
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 4980.02	42
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 4980.10	42
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 4982	18, 19, 48
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 4989.54	18, 19
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 4989.58	48
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 4992.3	18, 19
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 4992.33	48
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 4999.90	18
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500	19
Cal. Civ. Code § 51	19
Cal. Gov't Code § 12926	40
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 124260	52
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

A.B. 3371, 2012-13 Legis., 2012 Sess. (N.J. 2012)5
H.B. 2691, 2011-12 Gen. Asssemb., 2012 Sess. (Pa. 2012)5
H.D. 2607, 188th Gen. Ct. (Mass. 2013)5
H.R. Con. Res. 141, 112th Cong. (2012).....5
SB 1172, Cal. Stats. 2012, ch. 835.....passim

TREATISES & OTHER AUTHORITIES

11A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2948.4, at 207 (2d ed. 1995)54
Robert Post, *Informed Consent to Abortion: A First Amendment Analysis of Compelled Physician Speech*, 2007 U. Ill. L. Rev. 939, 950-51 (2007)16
